
 

 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - MONDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
 Report of the Director of Social Services 

 
2.  Creation of a Caretaker post at Trem-y-mor Respite Centre   

(Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 Report of the Head of Children and Young People Services 
 

3.  Proposal for the Creation of an In house advocate post in children 
and young people services  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 Report of the Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong 
Learning 
 

4.  Increasing the hours for Polish and Bengali Bilingual Teaching 
Assistants  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources 
 

5.  Christmas and New Year Holiday Arrangements 2016/2017   
(Pages 25 - 28) 
 

6.  Chief Executive and Chief Officer Pay 2016 - Update   
(Pages 29 - 36) 
 

7.  Local Government Pay 2016 - Update  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

AGENDA 



8.  Registration of School Learning Support Workers  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

9.  Head of Service Job Title  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

10.  Introduction of a Performance Appraisal Process  (Pages 53 - 98) 
 

11.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 

12.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and the relevant Exempt Paragraphs of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act.   
 

 PART 2 
 

 Private Report of the Director of Social Services, Health and 
Housing 
 

13.  Community Care Management Arrangements  (Pages 99 - 104) 
 

 Private Report of the Head of Transformation 
 

14.  Management of Margam Country Park  (Pages 105 - 112) 
 

 Private Report of Head of Human Resources 
 

15.  Holiday Payments and Overtime  (Pages 113 - 120) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 16 February 2016 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor A.N.Woolcock 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Jones 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, 
Mrs.L.H.James, E.V.Latham, Ms.C.Morgans, 
S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, A.L.Thomas, 
A.H.Thomas and Mrs.D.Jones 
 

Non Voting 
Member: 
 

Councillors M.L.James, Mrs.S.Miller, 
P.D.Richards, J.Rogers and A.J.Taylor 

  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

22
nd

 February 2016 
 

Director of Social Services – Nick Jarman 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: all wards 

Creation of a Caretaker post at Trem-y-mor Respite Centre 

 

1.  Purpose of Report 

 
To seek members’ approval to establish the post of 37 hours Caretaker/Domestic 
Grade 3 (JEID 3605) at Trem Y Mor Respite Service. 

 
2. Background 
 

The Trem y Mor Respite service has been operational since April 2014 and is a 
brand new purpose built facility within Community Care. There is currently no 
caretaker post in the unit.  This position would greatly benefit the unit due its size 
and would meet the building maintenance requirements in the building. The post 
holder would also undertake general maintenance work at two other Special 
Needs Day Services comprising of; Brynamlwg in Port Talbot and Abbey View in 
Neath Abbey. 

 

3. Workforce Impact 
 
There are no workforce impacts in relation to this proposal 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 2 

4. Financial Impact  

 
The funding for this post will be met from within the existing budget as savings have 

been made from the amalgamation of the Respite Service and the Day Service. 
 

The financial appraisal is attached as Appendix 3. 
 

5. Workforce Impacts 

There are no workforce impacts as a result of this proposal. 

6. Legal Impacts 

There are no associated legal implications. 

7. Risk Management 

There are no associated risks with this proposal. 

8. Consultation 

Ther
[...]
1 

18 hrs x 1 

Domestic 
3 x Grade 1 

(1.1 FTE) 

Care 

Taker/Domestic   

1 x Grade 3 

(1 FTE) 

P
age 9



 6 

 

 
 
 
 

 

   

  
 
 
 

      

POST/ PROPOSED CHANGE  PAY SCALES  
 ANNUAL 

COS
TS  

 ANNUAL 
COST

S  

POSTHOLDER (New Post/Delete/Regrade etc)  Current  

 
Prop
ose
d  

 Current 
Spin

al 
point  

 Maximum  

      

Caretaker/Domestic New Post  -   Grade 3  
               
20,485  

              
21,945  

            

            

   
 TOTAL  

                
20,485 

              
21,945 

Appendix 2 – Financial Appraisal 

P
age 10



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES 

- ANDREW JARRETT 

 

SECTION A - MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All wards 

 

PROPOSAL FOR THE CREATION OF AN IN HOUSE ADVOCATE POST IN 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 

1. This report informs members of the savings made by Children and Young 
People services in 2014/15 and to date in 2015/16 in the cost of instructing 
external barristers to appear in complex child protection cases through the 
piloting of an In House Advocate at fixed cost. 

 
2. It recommends: 

a. The creation of an employed In House Advocate role using funds 
previously spent on external barristers 

b. Authority to the head of HR to approve a market supplement of up to £15k 
to attract candidates of the calibre required to conduct lengthy and complex 
child protection cases if the post cannot be filled at Grade 11. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
3. This report sets out details of a pilot utilising a barrister working exclusively for 

the Council on child protection matters, which has run since 1.4.2014, and 
which has produced significant savings against the spend on external counsel, 
excluding QCs, by Children and Young People Services in 2013/14. In 2014/15 
the saving was c.£48k and a similar saving is projected for 2015/16. 
 

4. It demonstrates
[...]

  Other (specify) 

  

  

  

Total Funding Available 

             

71,500  

 

           

71,500  

          

   

P
age 16



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

22
nd

 February 2015 

Director of Education, Leisure and Lifelong Learning – 
Aled Evans 

 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: all wards 
Increasing the hours for Polish and Bengali Bilingual 
Teaching Assistants 
 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval for the increase in hours of the MEAS fixed term 
contract Bilingual Teaching Assistants (BTAs) Grade 5 scp 20-24. The 
posts are fixed term for a year, 39 weeks per year in the Minority Ethnic 
Achievement Support (MEAS) team.  1 x Polish speaking full time 37 
hours,  1 x Bengali speaking part time 18 ½ hours.   
 
2.  Background information 
 
Bengali and Polish are the highest number of first languages spoken by 
pupils with English as an Additional Language in Neath Port Talbot 
CBC. A 2014-15 survey showed 68 Polish pupils and 108 Bengali 
speaking pupils. There have been more new arrivals for both groups 
since this survey. 
 
The pupils and their families will need considerable support with 
interpreting/translation, induction, integration, mentoring, advocacy and 
issues relating to safety and well-being.  The class teachers need the 
Polish and Bengali BTAs to support the pupils in class and liaise with 
the schools/families, as well as supporting them to learn English as an 
Additional Language (EAL). 
 
MEAS BTAs have in the past only had contracts for 30 hours, but due to 
the demand, this need now needs to be increased to 37 hours and any 
additional hours to be paid as overtime to normal hours.  This is in line 
with overtime arrangements for Teaching Assistants generally in 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



schools.  It is proposed to increase the hours of the 0.5 FTE Bilingual 
Teaching Assistant from 15 hours per week to 18 ½ hours per week.  
 
For some time the MEAS BTAs have provided extra hours unpaid as a 
gesture of goodwill, however as a result of the increase in demand, it is 
proposed to formalise these arrangements..   
 
3.  Financial Appraisal 
 
The cost of these additional hours will be met by the Education 

Improvement Grant. 

 

4. Equality Impact Assessment 

 

An Equality Impact Screening Assessment has been undertaken to 

assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under 

the Equality Act 2010. After completing the assessment it has been 

determined that this proposal does not require an Equality Impact 

Assessment. 

 

5. Workforce Impact 

 

It is proposed that the increase in hours for these posts takes place 

immediately to meet the demand. 

 

6. Proposal 

 

It is proposed to increase the authority’s capacity to support Polish and 

Bengali families within the County Borough area by increasing the hours 

of 1 x full time and 1 x part–time BTA. 

 

7. Recommendation 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that Members approve the increase of hours of 

the MEAS Bilingual Teaching Assistants to meet the demand for these 

languages as follows:- 

 

1 x Polish speaking BTA – hours to increase from 30 hours per week to 

37 hours per week 

Page 18



 

1 x Bengali speaking BTA – hours to increase from 15 hours per week 

to 18.5 hours per week 

 

FOR DECISION 

 

8. Officer contact 

Jan Hoggan – MEAS Team Leader, j.hoggan@npt.gov.uk 
 

9. Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 – Financial Appraisal  

Appendix 2 – Proposed Staffing Structure 

 

10. List of Background Papers 

 

Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



FINANCIAL APPRAISAL 

SET UP COSTS 
  

  

  
 Current 

Year          Comments  

   £  

   

  

 

 

Costs 

    

  

  Recruitment Costs 

    

  

 
  

Accommodation Costs 

    

  

 
  

Office Costs 

    

  

 
  

Others 

    

  

  Total Set Up Costs             -    

   

  

    

    

  

  
[...]
de to emergencies arising during the holiday period.  

 
3.2 The proposal below is primarily concerned with civic office opening and 

closing arrangements over the holiday period.  
 
3.3 Members should note that where necessary to maintain service delivery over 

the period, employees can be required to work as normal on Wednesday 30th 
and Thursday 31st December, with arrangements made for them to take their 
annual leave on alternative dates. Heads of Service should inform employees 
who are required to work in good time.  

 
3.4 The proposal will require employees who are not required to attend work to 

use one day of their annual leave entitlement to cover the office closure 
period.  

 
3.5 The following allocation of days is proposed: 
 

Monday – 
Thursday 
  

19th – 22nd 
December 2016 

Normal working days 

Friday 
 

23rd December 
2016 

Offices close at 1 pm Special 
leave granted 

   

Monday  
 

26th December 
2016 

Christmas Day bank holiday 

Tuesday 
 

27th December 
2016 

Boxing Day bank holiday 

Wednesday  
 

28th December 
2016 

Extra Statutory Day 

Thursday 
 

29th December 
2016 

Additional annual leave day (*) 

Friday  30th December 
2016 

Offices closed – all employees 
required to use one day of annual 
leave (*) 

   

Monday 
 

2nd January 
2017 

New Years’ Day Bank Holiday 

 
 
3.6 (*) Main civic centres will be closed on these dates, however some services will 

require employees to work on these dates and employees will be able to take 

their annual leave on alternative dates, so that service delivery is not 

detrimentally affected.  Where employees are required to work, the relevant 

Head of Service will notify employees as soon as possible 

 
Page 26



3.7 The proposal was developed in consultation with Heads of Service, Corporate 

Directors and senior managers.  Trade Unions have been consulted in relation 

to this proposal and have indicated that it is acceptable to them. 

 

4. Recommendation 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that members approve the proposal in relation to 
Christmas / New Year holiday arrangements for 2016/2017. 
 
FOR DECISION 

 
5. Officer contact 

Sheenagh Rees – Head of Human Resources 
s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 
Tel: 01639 763315 

 

6. List of Background Papers 

None. 
 

 

Page 27

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

22
nd

 February 2016 
 

Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh Rees 
 

Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: all wards 
 
Chief Executive and Chief Officer Pay 2016 - Update 
 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Members in relation to 
2016 national pay negotiations for JNC for the Chief Executive 
and JNC for Chief Officers. 

 
2.  Final Pay Offer 
 

 The National Employers wish to make a final offer, this is a two 

year arrangement, which is 1% on basic salary with effect from 1st 

April 2016 and 1% on basic salary with effect from 1st April 2017.  

Please see letters from the National Employers with further 

information attached as Appendix One and Appendix Two. 
 

 3. Recommendation 

It is RECOMMENDED that members NOTE the information 
contained in Appendix One and Appendix Two in relation to the 
Local Government Employers final offer for the Chief Executive 
and Chief Officers. 

 
 FOR INFORMATION. 

 

4. Officer contact 

Sheenagh Rees – Head of Human Resources 
s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 
Tel: 01639 763315 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:s.rees5@npt.gov.uk


 

5. Appendices 

 

Appendix One – Letter received from the Local Government 

Employers in relation to the Chief Executive pay 

 

Appendix Two - Letter received from the Local Government 

Employers in relation to Chief Officers pay 

 

6. List of Background Papers 

 

None 

 

  

Page 30



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ  T 0
[...]
g week of 37 hours and then multiplied by 52.143 
weeks. 
 
For any council where the standard working week differs from 37 hours a local 
calculation will need to be made. As this temporary arrangement is solely to ensure 
compliance with the National Living Wage, no adjustments need to be made to those 
paid on the London pay spines. 
 
This uprated figure of £13,891 should continue to be paid until such time as the NJC 
finalises a pay agreement. 
 
I shall continue to update you with developments. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Sarah Messenger 
Head of Workforce 

 

Page 44

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

22nd February 2016 

HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES – S.REES 

 

Matter for Decision 

Wards affected: all wards 

Registration of School Learning Support Workers 

1. Purpose of report 

To ask Members to approve the reimbursement to School Learning 

Support Workers for payment of the registration fee, set at £15.00 per 

registrant, for the registration year 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. 

2. Background Information 

From 1st April 2016, under the Education Wales Act 2014 and the 

Education Workforce Council (Main Functions) (Wales) Regulations 

2015 (as amended), the requirement for professional registration will be 

extended to learning support workers in both school and Further 

Education settings in Wales.  This means that in order to work as a 

learning support worker in Wales, a person must be registered with the 

Education Workforce Council (EWC). 

A school learning support worker is defined as a person who is not 

employed as a qualified school teacher but who provides or supports the 

provision of any of the services listed below by a school teacher in a 

school maintained by a Local Authority: 

 Planning and preparing lessons and courses of study for pupils; 

 Delivering lessons to pupils (including delivery via distance 

learning or computer aided technique
[...]
he Council will not reimburse more 

than £15.00 per registrant. 

The Chair of the LGS Joint Trade Unions has accepted this offer, subject 

to Member approval. 

  

Page 48



6. Recommendation  

It is RECOMMENDED that members approve the reimbursement to 

School Learning Support Workers for payment of the registration fee, set 

at £15.00 per registrant, for the registration year 1 April 2016 to 31 

March 2017, and a review of statutory registration fees across the 

Council. 

FOR DECISION 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 

An Equality Impact Assessment Screening Form has been undertaken 

to assist the Council in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under 

the Equality Act 2010.  After completing the assessment it has been 

determined that this proposal does not require an equality impact 

assessment, as based on what is known at the time of writing this report, 

this proposal has a positive impact on the workforce affected.  It is 

proposed that as part of the review of statutory registration fees across 

the Council, a full equality impact assessment will be under taken.  

Should the Welsh Government announce that no subsidy is to be made 

available or that the subsidy is anything less than the value of £34.00 

per registrant, the equality impacts will be reassessed to determine if a 

full equality impact assessment is required. 

8. Workforce Impacts 

This will have a positive impact on the workforce. 

9. Consultation 

There is no requirement to externally consult on this proposal. 

10. Implementation 

This proposal is for implementation on 1 April 2016. 

11. Financial Appraisal 

The one year cost of reimbursing £15.00 per registrant is approximately 

£20k. 

  

Page 49



12. Reason for Proposed Decision 

To enable a review of statutory registration fees across the Council to 

take place and further discussions with Welsh Government in relation to 

the funding of the EWC. 

13. Officer contact 

Sheenagh Rees – Head of Human 
[...]


13. List of Background Papers 

None 

14. Officer contact 

Sheenagh Rees – Head of Human Resources 
s.rees5@npt.gov.uk  
Tel: 01639 763315 

Page 52



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Personnel Committee 

22nd February 2016 

Report of the Head of Human Resources – Sheenagh Rees 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

 

Introduction of a Performance Appraisal Process 

Purpose of the Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to seek Member approval for the introduction 
of an authority wide Performance Appraisal process. 

Background  

2. Performance appraisal is a process for individual employees and their line 
managers, to discuss their performance and development, as well as the 
support they need in their role. It’s used to both assess recent 
performance and focus on future objectives, opportunities and resources 
needed. 

3. The Council already has performance appraisal arrangements in place 
across the authority.  However, a review of these arrangements has been 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



 

   

carried out to improve on what we already have in line with best practice 
and to take into account recommendations from the Wales Audit Office. 

4. This review has resulted in the development of the new Performance 
Appraisal Procedure (attached as Appendix 1).  This new Procedure has 
been trialled in two service areas, with feedback from managers and 
employees being built into the final document.  Consultation also took 
place with employees via the recognised Trade Unions and the Trade 
Unions have confirmed that they are supportive of the new arrangements.  
We have developed two Performance Appraisals forms, recognising that 
for some jobs, the approach to objective setting will be more 
straightforward than others. The more basic form is shown in Appendix 2. 

5. If approved, the Performance Appraisal process will be applicable to all 
employees of the authority (except those employed by School Governing 
[...]
 

Action plan agreed to develop employee and/or the job 

Include any training or counselling requirements 

............................   

Career development – possible steps in career development 

............................   

Agreed action plan – job and development objectives – time scale 

............................   

 

Page 98



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Creation of a Caretaker post at Trem-y-mor Respite Centre
	3 Proposal for the Creation of an In house advocate post in children and young people services
	4 Increasing the hours for Polish and Bengali Bilingual Teaching Assistants
	PERS-22-02-16-REP-AE BTAs - MEAS Appendix 2

	5 Christmas and New Year Holiday Arrangements 2016/2017
	6 Chief Executive and Chief Officer Pay 2016 - Update
	PERS-22-02-16-CX-SR Local Governement Pay Appendix 1
	PERS-22-02-16-CX-SR Chief Officer Pay Appendix 2

	7 Local Government Pay 2016 - Update
	PERS-22-02-16-CX-SR Local Governement Pay Appendix 1
	PERS-22-02-16-CX-SR-Local Governemnt Pay Appendix 2

	8 Registration of School Learning Support Workers
	9 Head of Service Job Title
	10 Introduction of a Performance Appraisal Process
	HR_Performance_Appraisals_Version_1_2_January_2016_Reformatted
	Appraisal Form for Posts with Limited Objectives

	13 Community Care Management Arrangements
	14 Management of Margam Country Park
	PERS-220216-REP-AE-AT Margam Park Appendix 1

	15 Holiday Payments and Overtime



Minutes of the meeting


- 26 - 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  22 February 2016 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.N.Woolcock 
 

  
Councillors: 
 

Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, Mrs.L.H.James, 
Mrs.D. Jones, E.V.Latham, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees and A.L.Thomas 
 

Non Voting 
Members: 
 

Councillors P.D.Richards and J.Rogers 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

N.Jarman, A.Jarrett, Mrs.S.Rees and 
Mrs D.Hopkins, P. Walker, M.Wynne, 
Mrs.J.Hoggan, M.New, J.Hodges and Miss G. 
Cirillo 

 

 
1. CREATION OF A CARETAKER POST AT TREM-Y-MOR RESPITE 

CENTRE  
 
Members’ approval was sought to establish the post of 37 hours 
Caretaker/Domestic Grade 3 (JEID 3605) at Trem Y Mor Respite 
Service as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
The Director of Social Services Health and Housing gave Members a 
background to the Trem y Mor Respite service which has been 
operational since April 2014 and is a brand new purpose built facility 
within Community Care. There is currently no caretaker post in the 
unit.  The proposed post would greatly benefit the unit due its size 
and would meet the building maintenance requirements in the 
building. The post holder would also undertake general maintenance 
work at two other Special Needs Day Services comprising of 
Brynamlwg in Port Talbot and Abbey View in Neath Abbey. 
 
RESOLVED: that the post of 37 hours 

Caretaker/Domestic Grade 3 (JEID 3605) 
at Trem Y Mor Respite Service as detailed 
in the circulated report, be approved. 

 
 



- 27 - 
 

 
2. PROPOSAL FOR THE CREATION OF AN IN HOUSE ADVOCATE 

POST IN CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SERVICES  
 
Members received a report from the Head of Children and Young 
People Services informing them of the savings made by the Service 
in 2014/15 and to date in 2015/16, regarding the cost of instructing 
external barristers to appear in complex child protection cases 
through the piloting of an In-House Advocate at fixed cost.  Members 
approval was sought for the creation of an employed In- House 
Advocate Role using funds previously spent on external Barristers, 
and to give Authority to the Head of Human Resources to approve a 
market supplement of up to £15k to attract candidates of the calibre 
required,in order to conduct lengthy and complex child protection 
cases if the post cannot be filled at Grade 11. 
 
Members also noted the details of a pilot utilising a Barrister working 
exclusively for the Council on child protection matters, which has run 
since 1.4.2014, and which had produced significant savings against 
the spend on external counsel, excluding QCs, by Children and 
Young People Services in 2013/14. In 2014/15 the saving was 
around £48k and a similar saving was projected for 2015/16, with a 
Financial Impact Assessment attached at Appendix 1 to the circulated 
report.  This demonstrated the desirability of putting in place more 
permanent arrangements to secure savings for the future. 
 
Following discussions the Chairperson requested that once the 
appointment process had concluded, that an update report be 
brought back to Committee regarding the appointment. 
           
 
RESOLVED: (a) that an In-House Advocate role be 

created  within Children’s Services at 
Grade 11 and advertised on this basis 
as detailed within the circulated 
report. 

 
 (b) that the that the Head of Human 

Resources be given delegated 
authority to approve the payment of a 
market supplement if there was 
evidence that the post could not  be 
appointed at the Grade 11. 

 



- 28 - 
 

3. INCREASING THE HOURS FOR POLISH AND BENGALI 
BILINGUAL TEACHING ASSISTANTS  
 
Members’ approval was sought to increase the hours of the MEAS 
fixed term contract Bilingual Teaching Assistants (BTAs) Grade 5 scp 
20-24. The posts would be fixed term for a year, 39 weeks per year in 
the Minority Ethnic Achievement Support (MEAS) team.  1 x Polish 
speaking full time 37 hours, 1 x Bengali speaking part time 18 ½ 
hours, as detailed within the circulated report.   
 
Officers advised Members that Bengali and Polish were the highest 
number of first languages spoken by pupils with English as an 
Additional Language in the area. A 2014-15 survey showed 68 Polish 
pupils and 108 Bengali speaking pupils. There had been more new 
arrivals for both groups since this survey. 
 
The pupils and their families would need considerable support with 
interpreting/translation, induction, integration, mentoring, advocacy 
and issues relating to safety and well-being. The class teachers need 
the Polish and Bengali Bilingual Teaching Assistants to support the 
pupils in class and liaise with the schools/families, as well as 
supporting them to learn English as an Additional Language (EAL). 
 
RESOLVED: that the increase in hours of the MEAS 

fixed term contract Bilingual Teaching 
Assistants (BTAs) Grade 5 scp 20-24,as 
detailed within the circulated report be 
approved as follows: 
 
1 x Polish speaking BTA – hours to 
increase from 30 hours per week to 37 
hours per week. 

1 x Bengali speaking BTA – hours to 
increase from 15 hours per week to 18.5 
hours per week.  

 

4. CHRISTMAS AND NEW YEAR HOLIDAY ARRANGEMENTS 
2016/2017  
 
Members received a report outlining the proposed opening/closing 
arrangements for the main Civic Offices during the Christmas and 
New Year Holiday Period 2016/2017. 



- 29 - 
 

 
RESOLVED: that the following Christmas/New Year holiday 

arrangements as detailed in the circulated 
report, be approved: 
 
Monday – 
Thursday 
  

19th – 22nd 
December 
2016 
 

Normal working 
days 

Friday 
 

23rd 
December 
2016 

Offices close at 1 
pm Special leave 
granted 
 

Monday  
 

26th 
December 
2016 
 

Christmas Day 
bank holiday 

Tuesday 
 

27th 
December 
2016 
 

Boxing Day bank 
holiday 

Wednesday  
 

28th  
December  
2016 
 

Extra Statutory 
Day 

Thursday 
 

29th 
December 
2016 
 

Additional annual 
leave day (*) 

Friday  30th 
December 
2016 

Offices closed – all 
employees 
required to use 
one day of annual 
leave (*) 
 

Monday 
 

2nd  
January 
2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 

New Years’ Day 
Bank Holiday 

 



- 30 - 
 

5. CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND CHIEF OFFICER PAY 2016 - UPDATE  
 
Members were updated in relation to the 2016 national pay 
negotiations for JNC for the Chief Executive and JNC for Chief 
Officers. 
   
 It was noted that the National Employers wished to make a final 
offer, a two year arrangement, which was 1% on basic salary with 
effect from 1st April 2016, and 1% on basic salary with effect from 1st 
April 2017. Further information for members was attached at 
Appendices 1 and 2, to the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PAY 2016 - UPDATE  
 
Members received an update in relation to national pay negotiations 
for Local Government Pay 2016 and the introduction of the national 
Living Wage on 1st April 2016 as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 

 
7. REGISTRATION OF SCHOOL LEARNING SUPPORT WORKERS  

 
Members’ approval was sought to approve the reimbursement to 
School Learning Support Workers for payment of the registration fee, 
set at £15.00 per registrant, for the registration year 1 April 2016 to 
31 March 2017, as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
Members were advised that from 1st April 2016, under the Education 
Wales Act 2014 and the Education Workforce Council (Main 
Functions) (Wales) Regulations 2015 (as amended), the requirement 
for professional registration would be extended to learning support 
workers in both school and Further Education settings in Wales.  This 
means that in order to work as a learning support worker in Wales, a 
person must be registered with the Education Workforce Council 
(EWC).  
 
RESOLVED: that the reimbursement to School 

Learning Support Workers for payment of 
the registration fee, set at £15.00 per 
registrant, for the registration year 1 April 
2016 to 31 March 2017, and a review of 
statutory registration fees across the 
Council, as detailed within the circulated 



- 31 - 
 

report be approved. 
 

8. HEAD OF SERVICE JOB TITLE  
 
Members received a brief report seeking approval to change the Job 
Title - “Head of Business Strategy” following organisational changes, 
as outlined in the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: that the for the Job Title of “Head of 

Business Strategy” be amended to “Head 
of Commissioning and Support Services”, 
as detailed in the circulated report. 
 

9. INTRODUCTION OF A PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL PROCESS  
 
Members received  a report seeking approval for the introduction of 
an Authority wide Performance Appraisal process following a review 
of the existing process. 
 
Members noted that the Council already had performance appraisal 
arrangements in place at Chief Officer and Accountable Manager 
level. Before rolling out arrangements to all employees within the 
Council, a review of these arrangements was carried out to take into 
account recommendations from the Wales Audit Office. 
 
The new Performance Appraisal Procedure was attached at 
Appendix 1 to the circulated report. Members were advised that this 
new Procedure had been trialled in two service areas, with feedback 
from managers and employees being built into the final document. 
Consultation also took place with employees via the recognised 
Trade Unions and the Trade Unions had confirmed that they were 
supportive of the new arrangements. Members noted that two 
Performance Appraisals forms had been developed, recognising that 
for some jobs, the approach to objective setting will be more 
straightforward than others. The more basic form for Members’ 
information was shown in Appendix 2 of the circulated report. 
 
Following discussions Members confirmed the importance of a robust 
appraisal system encompassing opportunities for benefits to the 
individual and the organisation as a whole including training for 
managers. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the introduction of the new 
Performance Appraisal process as 
detailed within the circulated report, be 



- 32 - 
 

approved. 

 

10. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) 

of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded for the following items 
of business which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 15 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A to the above Act. 
 

11. COMMUNITY CARE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Members received a private report from the Director of Social 
Services Health and Housing seeking to approve proposals for the 
management of Community Care on an interim basis, following the 
resignation of the Head of Community Care and Commissioning in 
October 2015. 
 
Members noted that since October 2015 three other key resignations 
had taken place (two Principal Officers and the interim Acting Head of 
Integrated Community Services) which naturally had placed more 
challenges upon the management of the Adult Social Care Service. 
Following discussions, it was noted that the current Head of Children 
and Young People Services (CYPS) had played a pivotal role in 
successfully leading the improvements within the CYPS, having 
developed a suitably qualified and competent workforce. The Director 
of Social Services Health and Housing  reiterated that this experience 
resonated with what would now be required in the Community Care 
Services and confirmed that approval was sought  so that the Head of 
Children and Young People Services could assume interim 
responsibility for Community Care Services for up to 12 months as 
detailed within the private circulated report.  
 
RESOLVED: that the Head of Children and Young 

People Services assumes interim 
responsibility for Community Care 
Services for up to 12 months, with effect 
from 1st March 2016, and the receipt of an 
honorarium payment of £8,000 per 
annum pro rata as detailed within the 
private circulated report.   



- 33 - 
 

 
 

12. MANAGEMENT OF MARGAM COUNTRY PARK  
 
Members received an update report regarding the revised staffing 
structure for Margam Country Park as attached at Appendix 1 to the 
circulated private report. 
 
Members were informed that the amendments to the staffing 
structure were required due to the fact that the Park Management 
was now responsible for the Orangery and Charlotte’s Pantry, which 
would assist the park in achieving cost savings and increase income 
in order to meet financial targets. 
 
RESOLVED: that the revised staffing structure as 

attached at Appendix 1 to the private 
circulated report, be approved. 
 

13. HOLIDAY PAYMENTS AND OVERTIME  
 
Members received a report seeking approval regarding changes to 
the way in which holiday payments were calculated, agree changes 
to the Council Policy to ensure compliance with the recent change to 
case law, and address the Council’s back pay liability in settlement of 
potential litigation action as detailed in the private circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: (a) that the payment of holiday pay on 

overtime with effect from 1st January 
2016, as detailed within the private 
circulated report, be approved; 

 
(b) that  6 months back pay be offered in 

settlement to relevant employees 
calculated on hours paid over the 6 
month period during June to 
December 2015, to mitigate any 
future claims in relation to back pay, 
as detailed within the private 
circulated report. 

 

CHAIRPERSON 


